CHAPTER 286.

[S. F. No. 581.]

ANA CT TO LEGALIZE THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF THE CHRISTIAN APOSTOLIC BAPTIST SOCIETY OF HUTCHINSON, MINNESOTA, AND THE ACTS OF THE OFFICERS AND MINISTERS THEREOF.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the articles of incorporation of the Christian Apostolic Baptist Society of Hutchinson, Minnesota, heretofore filed for record in the office of the register of deeds in and for McLeod county, on the seventeenth (17th) day of February, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and in the office of the secretary of state on the twenty-first (21st) day of February, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), be and the same are

hereby legalized and declared valid.

SEC. 2. That the trustees of said society are hereby authorized and empowered to do and perform any and all of the acts and duties which by said articles of incorporation they are so authorized and empowered to do and perform, in accordance with and in conformity to the by-laws of said society; that any and all credential granted and issued by said trustees in conformity to said articles of incorporation and by-laws are hereby declared valid, and the persons to whom such credentials are granted and issued are hereby declared ordained ministers of the gospel and are hereby authorized and empowered to do and perform any and all acts and ceremonies authorized by law to be done and performed by any ordained minister of the gospel, so long as he shall remain in regular communion with a religious society, and any and all acts and ceremonies so done and performed by such minister are hereby declared to be valid and legal for all purposes.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 28, 1887.

CHAPTER 287.

[S. F. No. 673.]

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE AND CONFIRM CERTAIN ACTS OF THE COM-MON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA, RELAT-ING TO THE VACATION OF STREETS AND ALLEYS IN SAID CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

CHAPTER 1. SECTION 1. That the action of the common council of the city of Saint Paul, Minnesota, heretofore had in the matter of